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request-168508-
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.com 
 
 
Dear Mr Pearsall 
 
Reference number: Freedom of information request: Internal Review 29301  
 
Thank you for your e-mail on 5 December in which you asked for an internal review of our 
response to your Freedom of Information (FOI) request.  
 
I have now completed the review and have examined all the relevant papers. I have 
considered whether the correct procedures were followed, and can confirm that I was not 
involved in the initial handling of your request. 
 
My findings are set out in the attached report. My conclusion is that the original response 
was incorrect. The Home Office was not entitled to cite section 24(2). This internal review 
has looked at your FOI request again and provided further information.  
 
This completes the internal review process by the Home Office. 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
  
N Rawell 
 
Information Access Team 
 
Switchboard  020 7035 4848 
E-mail  

xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



[bookmark: 2]Internal review of response to request under the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 
2000 by Wayne Pearsall  
 
Responding Unit:   Office for security and Counter Terrorism  
 
Chronology:  
 
Original FOI:                                                                 16 October 2013                           
 
Response to FOI:                                                           05 December 2013  
 
Request for internal review:                                         05 December 2013   
 
 
Subject of request 
 
1. 

The request of 16 October is set out in full at Annex A.  

 
The response   
 
2. 

The response of 05 December is set out in full at Annex B.  

 
The request for an internal review 
 
3. 

The request for an internal review is set out in full at Annex C.  

 
Procedural issues 
 
4. 

The Home Office received the FOI request via email on 16 October 2013. 

 
5. 

In line with section 10(1) of the Act the Home Office was obliged to provide a 

response within 20 working days (by 13 November 2013). The final response was sent to 
Mr Pearsall on 5 December, which was not within the 20 working days deadline.  

6.       As required by section 17(7) (a) of the Act Mr Pearsall was informed of his right to 
request an independent internal review on the handling of his request. Mr Pearsall was 
also informed of his right of complaint to the Information Commissioner, as set out in 
section 17(7) (b) of the Act.  
 
7.       The response was compliant with section 17(1)(a),(b) and (c) of the Act in that it 
stated that an exemption applied, specified the nature of exemption and the grounds on 
which it applied.  
 
Consideration of the response  
 
8. 

I have considered the Home Office Response. It is my view that the Home Office 

was incorrect in their application ofSection 24(2) of the FOI Act to Mr Pearsall’s request for 
information with regards to both the questions.  
 
9. 

I have reviewed the original FOI request set out in Annex A and consulted the team 

responsible for handling it.  
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10. 

  The responses to your questions are provided below each question:  

 

1.  Do the American Embassy/other Embassies that use UK (tax payer paid) Police 

Services cover the cost of these services? 

 
No, the UK Police Service is there to protect the UK public and this includes maintaining a level of 
security around foreign embassies.   
 
The Diplomatic Protection group are responsible for providing security to embassies and further 
information on their responsibility can be found via this link: 
http://content.met.police.uk/Site/diplomaticprotectiongroup.  
 

2.  What is the shortfall (percentage or financial figure) in the cost of supplying the services 

that the tax payer must cover? 

 
11. 

I confirm that the Home Office does hold some information that is relevant to the 

above question however the Home Office is entitled to withhold the information under 
section 24(1) on the grounds of national security.   

 
Section 24(1) (National security) states:  

 

(1) Information which does not fall within section 23(1) is exempt information if 

exemption from section 1(1) (b) is required for the purpose of safeguarding 
national security.  

 

12. 

Section 24(1) is referred to as a ‘qualified’ exemption and is therefore subject to a 

public interest test (PIT). his test is used to balance the public interest in disclosure against 
the public interest in favour of withholding the information, or the considerations for and 
against the disclosure of information requested.  A public interest test must be carried out 
where we are considering using any of the qualified exemptions in response to a request 
for information. 

 

Considerations in favour of disclosing the information held:  

 

13. 

The Home Office recognises there is a general public interest in transparency and 

openness  in  Government.  To  disclose  the  requested  information  would  provide  insight  in 
to the measures in place to protect the public and maintain national security. Clearly, this 
is a topic that would be of significant interest to the public. Increased openness with regard 
to these subjects would increase public understanding and inform public debate. 

 

Considerations in favour of withholding the information held:  

                      

14. 

In this instance, if the information held is disclosed, it could prejudice the Home 

Office’s ability to counter terrorism by allowing individuals insight in to any potential 
techniques deployed by the Government for the purpose of national security. Disclosing 
the information you requested would render security measures less effective by giving 
terrorists knowledge and insight about the protection of overseas embassiesThis would 
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Anything that could allow individuals to counter measures that may be in place to 
safeguard national security is clearly not in the public interest. 

 

15. 

The Home Office has a duty to fulfill their national security functions. The disclosure 

of the nature of the information requested by you would risk the safety of the American 
Embassy. The safety of the American Embassy is inextricably linked to national security 
and any attacks on this could be considered an attack on the sovereignty of the United 
Kingdom. 

 

16. 

Additionally, the information requested under question two is considered to be 

exempt from disclosure under the exemptions at section 31(a) and (b) of the Act. These 
exemptions concern respectively, the prevention or detection of crime, and the 
apprehension or prosecution of offenders. An explanation of why these exemptions are 
considered to be engaged towards your request and the requisite balance of public 
interest in their applications is set out at the enclosed Annex D. 
 
 
Conclusion 
 

17.        The Home Office response was sent to Mr Pearsall was after the statutory  

deadline. 
 
18.        The Home Office response on 5 December cited section 24(2) incorrectly.   
 

19.        The Home Office has withheld some information requested on the grounds of 

national security. 
 
N Rawell  
Information Access Team 
Home Office 
December 2013 
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    Annex A  

 

From: Wayne Pearsall 
 
16 October 2013  

Dear FOI Requests, 

 
RE: 28134 
 
Let's look back to the 8th when I submitted the following further 
FOI request (as confirmed in your IR to 28134). 
 
"As you state in your PIT... 
 
"The justification is that the purpose of providing police 
protection is to protect life. Releasing the cost of supplying 
armed (UK) police services at the American Embassy could allow 
individuals to deduce the type of protection in place." 
 
However, if such is the case... Why are there no armed police 
services at the various other embassys - EVEN EMBASSY's right 
across the street from the American Embassy. 
 
Instead, I will now add the following question onto my FOI request, 
in addition to expecting the IR to be conducted: 
 
Do the American Embassy / Other Embassy's that use UK (TAX PAYER 
PAID) Police Services cover the cost of these services... 
 
What is the shortfall (Precentage or financial figure) in the cost 
of supplying the services that the tax payer must cover." 
 
This response has not been provided within the 20 working days as 
required by the FOI Act. 
 
Should I take that I am able to file my complaint with the ICO 
having exhausted the internal complaints proceedure of the home 
office. 
 
I draw your attention to the two completed decision notices in 
respect of failure to comply with the time requirement of the act 
that the ICO has issued to yourselves in respect of my own 
complaints recently... This is simply another decision notice that 
will be added to the im sure - ever growing list of notices issued 
to yourselves. 
 
Following the two letters sent in respect of the advertising 
campaign requests by myself, I am certain that the number of 
correspondance that you have to deal with from the ICO of late (and 
hence why the ICO is investigating your department) is putting 
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time of austerity. 
 
When we are "all in it together", how irresponsible is it for your 
members of staff to follow the letter of the law.... 
 
I previously requested your policies on your enactment of the FOIA. 
It doesn't appear that your department fully understand your 
requirements. Hard to believe when your department are the people 
who should enforce the law. 
 
I therefore reitterate my request for an internal review of the 
request I submitted and that you failed to provide a reference 
number for. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Wayne Pearsall  
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Annex B  
 
 
 Shared Services Directorate  

020 7035 4848 (switchboard)  

2 Marsham Street  

www.homeoffice.gov.uk  

London SW1P 4DF  
Wayne Pearsall  
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx  
05 December 2013  
 
 
 Dear Mr Pearsall,  
Freedom of information request: reference 29301  
Thank you for your email, in which you ask for the following information:  
1. Do the American Embassy/other Embassies that use UK (tax payer paid) Police 

Services cover the cost of these services?  

 
2. What is the shortfall (percentage or financial figure) in the cost of supplying the 

services that the tax payer must cover?  

 
Your request has been handled as a request for information under the Freedom of 

Information (FoI) Act 2000.  

In response to your request the Home Office neither confirms nor denies whether it 

holds the information requested and relies on the exemption at section 24(2) of the FoI 
Act. This section of the Act relates to national security. Please note that reliance on the 
exemption at section 24(2) should not be taken as confirmation or denial that any 
information does or does not exist, or is or is not held by the Home Office.  

Annex A to this letter provides an explanation of why the exemption under section 24(2) 

of the Act is seen to be engaged towards your request, including an assessment of the 
public interest considerations in its application.  

If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent internal 

review of our handling of your request by submitting your complaint within two months to 
the below address quoting reference 29301. If you ask for an internal review, it would be 
helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the response.  

Information Access Team  
Home Office  
Ground Floor, Seacole Building  
2 Marsham Street  
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e-mail: xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx  
As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request will 

be reassessed by staff who were not involved in providing you with this response. If you 
remain dissatisfied after this internal review, you would have a right of complaint to the 
Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of the Freedom of Information 
Act.  

Yours sincerely  
B. Efunshile  
Information Access Team  
Switchboard: 020 7035 4848  
E-mail: xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx  



[bookmark: 9]Annex A – Explanation of exemption under section 24(2) of the Act  
The Home Office neither confirms nor denies whether it holds the information you have 

requested pursuant to the exemption at section 24(2) of the Act. This exemption is 
defined in the Act as follows:  

24(2) The duty to confirm or deny does not arise if, or to the extent that, exemption from 

section 1(1)(a) is required for the purpose of safeguarding national security.  

Consideration of the public interest  
Section 24(2) is referred to as a ‘qualified’ exemption and is therefore subject to a public 

interest test (PIT). In this instance the PIT is used to assess the balance of the public 
interest for and against the requirement to say whether or not the information is held. The 
‘public interest’ is not the same as what interests the public. In carrying out a PIT we 
consider the greater good or benefit to the community as a whole.  

The FOI Act is applicant blind. This means that we cannot, and do not, ask about the 

motives of anyone who asks for information. In providing a response to one person, we 
are expressing a willingness to provide the same response to anyone, including those 
who may represent a threat to the UK.  

Public interest considerations in favour of confirming or denying whether 

information is held  

The Home Office recognises there is a general public interest in transparency and 

openness in Government. Such openness would increase public understanding and 
inform public debate. In the context of this request there is a public interest on 
government expenditure and the use of police resources. A confirmation or denial on 
whether information is, or is not held would increase the public’s knowledge in this area.  

Public interest considerations in favour of maintaining the exclusion of the duty to 

either confirm or deny  

The safeguarding of national security is amongst the weightiest considerations in the 

FOI Act and cannot be set aside lightly. Were the Home Office to confirm or deny whether 
information is, or is not held, this may prejudice the Government’s ability in safeguarding 
national security. A confirmation or denial would provide anyone intent on committing acts 
of terrorism with vital intelligence as to the level of police protection in place, and 
therefore the level of resistance that they may encounter. I therefore conclude that in the 
context of this request the balance of public interest favours maintaining the neither 
confirm nor deny position. 
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From: Wayne Pearsall 

 
5 December 2013  

Dear Home Office, 

 
Please pass this on to the person who conducts Freedom of 
Information reviews. 
 
I am writing to request an internal review of Home Office's 
handling of my FOI request 'The cost off supplying armed police at 
the American Embassy'. 
 
29301 
 
How on earth could supplying the information in the form of "Yes or 
No" possibly hurt national security. 
 
How on earth could supplying information such as "The American 
embassy was charged for X% of the cost associated with protection 
at this establishment" possibly hinder national security? 
 
A full history of my FOI request and all correspondence is 
available on the Internet at this address: 
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/t... 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
Wayne Pearsall 
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The exemption under Sections 31(a) and (b) of the Act  
 
 
The Home Office considers the information you have requested under question two 
namely “What is the shortfall (percentage or financial figure) in the cost of supplying the 
services that the tax payer must cover” is exempt from disclosure on the grounds that the 
release of any such information that the Home Office may hold would be prejudicial to the 
prevention or detection of crime, and the apprehension or prosecution of offenders. The 
information is thereby withheld under exemptions at section 31(1)(a) and (b) of the Act. 
This exemption is defined in the FOI Act as follows:  
 
31(1) Information which is not exempt information by virtue of section 30 is exempt 
information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would likely to, prejudice –  
(a) The prevention or detection of crime, (b) The apprehension or prosecution of offenders  
 
Consideration of the balance of Public Interest  
 
Some of the provisions in the FoI Act are qualified and subject to a public interest test 
(PIT). This test is used to assess the balance of the public interest for and against 
disclosure of the information. The exemptions under section 31(1)(a) and (b) are such 
exemptions. The „public interest‟ is not the same as what interests the public. In carrying 
out a PIT we consider the greater good or benefit to the community as a whole in saying 
whether information is held or not. The „right to know‟ must be balanced against the need 
to enable effective government and to serve the best interests of the public.  
 
The FoI Act is „applicant blind‟. This means that we cannot, and do not, ask about the 
motives of anyone who asks for information. In providing a response to one person, we are 
expressing a willingness to provide the same response to anyone, including those who 
might represent a threat to the UK.  
 
Public interest arguments in favour of disclosing the information 
 
The Home Office recognises that there is a general public interest in openness and 
transparency in all aspect of government. The release of information around the protection 
of embassies can potentially lead to greater engagement in political debate and policy 
discussions, as the public would become better informed on such aspects of the work by 
the British government. It would help increase the public’s confidence in wider national 
security.   
 
Public interest arguments in favour of withholding the information  
 
We have also considered the public interest in maintaining the exemption to the duty to 
communicate information. If we were to disclose this information it would give individuals 
(including criminals and terrorists) access to sensitive information. Such disclosure could 
assist potential offenders to circumvent the control and/or to circumvent the procedures in 
place to counter or detect the commission of offences. If the information was disclosed 
anyone intent on committing acts of terrorism with vital intelligence as to the level of police 
protection in place, and therefore the level of resistance that they may encounter. 
 
Furthermore, there is clearly a strong public interest in doing everything we can to detect 
and prevent crime and protect the public at large. Disclosing the requested information 
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Moreover, there is a public interest in ensuring and maintaining public confidence in the 
United Kingdom’s border controls and to ensure that we do not assist those who seek to 
evade or abuse our controls.  
 
Conclusion  
 
We have concluded on the balance of the public interest that disclosure of the information 
requested would be prejudicial to safeguarding the interests of UK citizens, and the public 
interest in all the circumstances of this case is to withhold the information. 




    

  

  
